

No. 98-1464

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLIE CONDON, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
NEWSPAPER EDITORS AND THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL
JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed September 2, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. No constitutional right to privacy in drivers’
 information exists and Congress cannot
 therefore enact the Drivers’ Privacy Protection
 Act under § 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment. 5

 A. This Court has never recognized a
 constitutional right to privacy in
 drivers’ information. 5

 B. A decision by this Court upholding the
 DPPA may constitutionalize a
 previously unrecognized privacy
 interest in the disclosure of routine
 public information, ultimately
 hindering newsgathering. 13

 II. Even assuming *arguendo* that a privacy
 interest in the disclosure of drivers’
 information exists, it is outweighed by the
 public’s interest in disclosure. 16

 III. By enacting the DPPA, Congress has intruded
 upon an area traditionally controlled by the
 states. 19

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Federation of Gov't Employees v. Dept. of Housing, 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 10, 11

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 12

California Bankers Assn. v. Shultz, 416 U.S. 21 (1974) . . 11

Carey v. Population Services International, 421 U.S. 678 (1977) 10

City of Boerne v. Flores, ___ U.S. ___, 117 S.Ct. 2157 (1997) 7

DeGregory v. Attorney General of State of New Hampshire, 383 U.S. 825 (1966) 8

F.E.R. v. Valdez, 58 F.3d 1530 (10th Cir. 1995) 8

Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank, ___ U.S. ___, 67 U.S.L.W. 4580 (1999) 6

Hahnemann University v. Edgar, 74 F.3d 456 (3rd Cir. 1996) 8

Hendrick v. State of Maryland, 235 U.S. 610 (1915) 20

In Interest of M.B., 686 A.2d 877 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996) 9

Kane v. State of New Jersey, 242 U.S. 160 (1916) 20

Katz v. U.S., 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 6, 8, 9, 21-22

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 10

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services, 433 U.S. 425 (1977) 11, 12, 13, 16

Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928) 11

Palko v. State of Connecticut, 302 U.S. 325 (1937). 9

Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976) 9, 10

People of State of California v. F.C.C., 75 F.3d 1350 (9th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 517 U.S. 1216 (1996) 6

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 10

Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . 6, 10

Reitz v. Mealey, 314 U.S. 33 (1941) 20

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 12

Rochin v. California, 324 U.S. 165 (1952) 10

Taylor v. I.R.S., 915 F.Supp. 1015 (N.D. Iowa 1996) 9

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 9

United States v. Van Leeuwen, 397 U.S. 249 (1970) 9

United States v. Dionisio, 410 U.S. 1 (1973). 13

Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990) 10

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) 9, 10, 16

Winston v. Lee, 470 U.S. 753 (1985) 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV. 7, 13

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 4, 13

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 5 5, 6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2724. 15

Cal. Penal Code § 646.9 (1997) 22

18 U.S.C. § 2721(2)-(12). 13

18 U.S.C. § 2722. 15

18 U.S.C. § 2725 (3) (1997). 5

Court Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a). 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authority

139 Cong. Rec. S15, 762 (Nov. 16, 1993) (statement of Sen. Boxer) 21

Brief for *Amici Curiae*, States of Alabama and Oklahoma, *et al.*, *Condon v. Reno*, (4th Cir. 1998) 20

Driver's Privacy Protection Act, 1994: Hearings on H.R.

3365 Before the Subcomm. On Civil and Constitutional Rights, 103rd Cong. 2nd Sess. (1994)(Statement of Lucy Dalglish, National Chairwoman, Freedom of Information Committee, Society of Professional Journalists) 18

Driver’s Privacy Protection Act, 1994: Hearings on H.R. 3365 Before the Subcomm. On Civil and Constitutional Rights, 103rd Cong. 2nd Sess. (1994) (Statement of Richard Oppel, Washington Bureau Chief, Knight Ridder Newspapers) 17

H.B. Brown, *The Status of the Automobile*, 17 Yale L.J. 223 (1908) 20

Hearings on H.R. 3365 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 1994 WL 14167988 (Feb. 4, 1994)(statement of Rep. Moran). 21

James L. Hankins, *Criminal Law: Criminal “Anti-Stalking” Laws: Oklahoma Hops on the Legislative Bandwagon*, 46 OKLA. L. REV. 109, 114 (1993) 22

Xenophon P. Huddy, *The Law of Automobiles*, 9 Law Notes 147 (1905) 20

Xenophon P. Huddy, *The Motor Car’s Status*, 15 Yale L.J. 83 (1905) 20
